Share Buy-Back Authority.

The effective reduction in the number of shares in the computation of the
consolidated EPS pursuant to the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority
may generally, all other things remaining equal, have a positive impact on the
consolidated EPS of the Company for the financial year in which the shares are
purchased.

4.5 Dividends

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority may reduce the amount of
distributable reserves available for payment of dividend in the immediate future.

5. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority on the shareholdings of
the directors and substantial shareholders based on the CAB’s Registers of Directors’
Shareholdings and Substantial Shareholders as at LPD will be as follows:

(i) Directors

Name of
Directors

Before the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Taking into account Shares
purchased and held as treasury shares

After the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

%

Chuah Ah Bee 197,832,079 28.36 25,809,375 3.70*1 197,832,079 31.49 25,809,375 4.11*1

Chan Kim Keow 97,106,248 13.92 25,809,375 3.70*1 97,106,248 15.46 25,809,375 4.11*1

Loo Choo Gee 10,576,170 1.52 - - 10,576,170 1.68 - -
Chuah Hoon
Phong

14,344,061 2.06 170,312 0.02*2 14,344,061 2.28 170,312 0.03*2

Haji Ahmad Fazil
Bin Haji Hashim

23,437 -*4 - - 23,437 -*4 - -

Chew Chee Khong - - - - - - - -
Goh Choon Aik 2,577 -*4 - - 2,577 -*4 - -
Lim Ghim Chai - - - - - - - -
Wijanti Tjendera - - - - - - - -

7

(ii) Substantial Shareholders

Name of
Substantial
Shareholders

Before the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Taking into account Shares purchased
and held as treasury shares

After the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

%

Chuah Ah Bee 197,832,079 28.36 25,809,375 3.70*1 197,832,079 31.49 25,809,375 4.11*1

Chan Kim Keow 97,106,248 13.92 25,809,375 3.70*1 97,106,248 15.46 25,809,375 4.11*1

Plant Wealth 106,595,625 15.28 - - 106,595,625 16.97 - -
KMP Investments - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

KMP Private - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Mariton - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Anthoni Salim - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Tan Hang Huat - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Notes:

*1Deemed interested under Section 59(11)(c) of the Act by virtue of their children’s shareholdings in CAB.

*2Deemed interested under Section 59(11)(c) of the Act by virtue of his spouse's shareholdings in CAB.

*3Deemed interested under Section 8 of the Act by virtue of Plant Wealth’s shareholdings in CAB.

*4Negligible.

Save for the changes in percentage of shareholdings and/or voting of the Shareholders resulting
from the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority, none of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back

[…]

best interest of the Company. Accordingly, your Directors recommend that you vote in favour of
the Ordinary Resolution pertaining to the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority to be
tabled at the forthcoming AGM.

7. APPROVALS REQUIRED

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority is subject to the approval of the
shareholders of the Company, which will be sought at the forthcoming AGM.

8. ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The ordinary resolution to approve the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority is set out
as Special Business in the Notice of the 20th AGM in the Company’s 2021 Annual Report. The
AGM will be held at the Conference Room, Third Floor, Plot 21, Lorong Jelawat 4, Seberang
Jaya Industrial Park, Seberang Jaya, 13700 Perai, Penang on Thursday, 24 March 2022 at
10.30 a.m.

7

(ii) Substantial Shareholders

Name of
Substantial
Shareholders

Before the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Taking into account Shares purchased
and held as treasury shares

After the Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-Back Authority

Assuming 10% of the share capital is
purchased and cancelled

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

%

Chuah Ah Bee 197,832,079 28.36 25,809,375 3.70*1 197,832,079 31.49 25,809,375 4.11*1

Chan Kim Keow 97,106,248 13.92 25,809,375 3.70*1 97,106,248 15.46 25,809,375 4.11*1

Plant Wealth 106,595,625 15.28 - - 106,595,625 16.97 - -
KMP Investments - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

KMP Private - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Mariton - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Anthoni Salim - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Tan Hang Huat - - 106,595,625 15.28*3 - - 106,595,625 16.97*3

Notes:

*1Deemed interested under Section 59(11)(c) of the Act by virtue of their children’s shareholdings in CAB.

*2Deemed interested under Section 59(11)(c) of the Act by virtue of his spouse's shareholdings in CAB.

*3Deemed interested under Section 8 of the Act by virtue of Plant Wealth’s shareholdings in CAB.

*4Negligible.

Save for the changes in percentage of shareholdings and/or voting of the Shareholders resulting
from the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority, none of the Directors and Substantial
Shareholders has any interest, direct or indirect, in the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-Back